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15 -ാം േകരള നിയമസഭ

10 -ാം സേ�ളനം

ന�� ചി�ം ഇ�ാ� േചാദ�ം നം. 3474 15-02-2024 - ൽ മ�പടി�്

െ�ഷ�ൽ �ൾ േഭദഗതി

േചാദ�ം ഉ�രം

േഡാ. മാത� �ഴൽനാടൻ
�ീ വി ശിവൻ��ി

(െപാ�വിദ�ാഭ�ാസ-െതാഴിൽ വ�� ്മ�ി)

(എ) ഡി.ജി.�ി ച��ൾ അ�സരി� ്ഐ.ടി.ഐ.
ഇൻ��ർമാ�െട േയാഗ�തകളിൽ നാഷണൽ
�ാ� ്ഇൻ��ർ സർ�ിഫി�� ്(എൻ.സി.ഐ.സി.)
നിർബ�മാെണ�ിരിെ� െ�ഷ�ൽ �ൾ േഭദഗതി
കരടിൽ ഈ േയാഗ�ത അഭിലഷണീയ
േയാഗ�തയായി�ാണ ്ഉൾെ���ിയി��െത�്

��യിൽെ��ി�േ�ാ; നിലവിൽ ഈ േയാഗ�ത
ഇ�ാ� ഇൻ��ർമാർ� ്ഈ േയാഗ�ത
േന��തി�ം ഡി.ജി.�ി. ഉ�രവ ്�കാരം
നിർബ�ിത േയാഗ�തയായ എൻ.സി.ഐ.സി.
നിർബ�േയാഗ�തയായിതെ� െ�ഷ�ൽ �ൾ
േഭദഗതി കരടിൽ ഉൾെ���ി െ�യിനിംഗ് നിലവാരം
ഉയർ��തി��� നടപടികൾ സ�ീകരി�േമാ;

(എ)

ഉ�.് �നിയർ ഇൻ��ർ ത�ികയിെല
നിയമന�ിന ്അഭിലഷണീയ േയാഗ�തയാ�ം,
സീനിയർ ഇൻ��ർ ത�ികയിേല��
�ാന�യ��ിന ്വ�വ�കേളാെട��

നിർബ�ിത േയാഗ�തയാ�മാണ ്നാഷണൽ
�ാ� ്ഇൻ��ർ സർ�ിഫി�� ്(എൻ.സി.ഐ.സി)
െ�ഷ�ൽ �ൾ േഭദഗതി�െട കരടിൽ
ഉൾെ���ിയി��ത.്

(ബി) ഇതര സം�ാന�ളിേല�േപാെല ഡി.ജി.�ി.
ച��കാരം േകരള�ിൽ എ�ാ ��്
ഇൻ��ർമാർ�ം വിേവചനരഹിതമായി ൈവസ്
�ിൻസി�ാൾ ത�ികയിേല� ്സീനിേയാറി�ി
�കാരം �േമാഷൻ ലഭി��ി� എ� വ�ത
��യിൽെ��ി�േ�ാ; ആയത്

പരിഹരി��തി�� നടപടികൾ സ�ീകരി�േമാ;

(ബി)
സം�ാന� ്നിലവി�� െ�ഷ�ൽ �ൾ
അ�സരി� ്�� ്ഇൻ��ർമാരിൽ നി�ം ൈവസ്
�ിൻസി�ാൾ ത�ികയിേല� ്�ാനകയ��ിന്

എ�ിനീയറിംഗ് ഡിേ�ാമ/ബി�ദ ധാരികെളയാണ്
പരിഗണി� ്വ��ത.്

(സി)
ഐ.ടി.ഐ. ഇൻ��ർ ത�ിക�� േയാഗ�തകൾ
ഡി.ജി.�ി. നി�ർഷി�ം വിധ�� �മ�കാരം
െ�ഷ�ൽ �ൾ േഭദഗതിയിൽ ഉൾെ���ിയി�ി�

എ�ത ്��യിൽെ��ി�േ�ാ; ��ത
േയാഗ�തകൾ ഡി.ജി.�ി. നിർേ�ശാ�സരണ��
�മ�കാരം തെ� േഭദഗതിയിൽ
ഉൾെ����തിന ്നടപടി സ�ീകരി�േമാ;

(സി) ഉ�.് �നിയർ ഇൻ��ർ ത�ികയിെല
നിയമന�ിന ്അഭിലഷണീയ േയാഗ�തയാ�ം,
സീനിയർ ഇൻ��ർ ത�ികയിേല��
�ാന�യ��ിന ്വ�വ�കേളാെട��

നിർബ�ിത േയാഗ�തയാ�മാണ ്നാഷണൽ
�ാ� ്ഇൻ��ർ സർ�ിഫി�� ്(എൻ.സി.ഐ.സി)
െ�ഷ�ൽ �ൾ േഭദഗതി�െട കരടിൽ
ഉൾെ���ിയി��ത.്

(ഡി) െ�ഷ�ൽ �ൾ േഭദഗതി�മായി ബ�െ��്

സർ�ീസ ്സംഘടനക�മായി എ� തവണ ചർ�
(ഡി) െ�ഷ�ൽ �ൾ േഭദഗതി�മായി ബ�െ��്

സർ�ീസ ്സംഘടനക�മായി സർ�ാർ തല�ിൽ

18.01.2017, 23.06.2022 തീയതികളിലായി ര�
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നട�ി എ�റിയി�ാേമാ; ഈ ചർ�ക�െട
മിനി�സ്ിെ� പകർ�കൾ നൽകാേമാ;

തവണ�ം, വ�� ്തല�ിൽ 18.08.2017
തീയതിയിൽ ഒ� തവണ�ം ചർ�
നട�ക��ായി. 18.01.2017, 18.08.2017,
23.06.2022 എ�ീ തീയതികളിെല മി��സ്ിെ�
പകർ� ്ഇേതാെടാ�ം ഉൾെ�ാ�ി��

(ഇ)

െ�ഷ�ൽ �ൾ േഭദഗതി�മായി ബ�െ��്

ഏെതാെ� ഘ��ളാണ ്�ർ�ീകരി�വാ��ത്

എ�റിയി�ാേമാ; നിലവിൽ ഈ ഫയൽ ഏത്
വ��ിലാ��ത;് ഈ േഭദഗതി കരടിെ� പകർ�്
ലഭ�മാ�ാേമാ?

(ഇ) െ�ഷ�ൽ �ൾ േഭദഗതി�െട നടപടി�മ�ൾ
വ��മാ�ിെ�ാ�� 19.07.2010-െല 11884/
ആർ 1/07/പി & എ.ആർ.ഡി ന�ർ സർ�ലറിെല
ഖ�ിക 3(iv) �തൽ 3(x) വെര��
നടപടി�മ�ളാണ ്�ർ�ീകരി �വാ��ത.്
നിലവിൽ ഈ ഫയൽ െതാഴി�ം ൈന�ണ��ം
വ��ിലാ��ത.് േഭദഗതി കരടിെ� പകർ�്
ഇേതാെടാ�ം ഉ�ട�ം െച��.

െസ�ൻ ഓഫീസർ



Annexure 

List of participants 

i. No. - 	 'Name  Designation 

1 Sri. Torn Jose lAS Additional Chief Secretary 

2 Sri. Biju lAS Director of Training 

3 Smt. Tara Devi Joint Secretary, Labour Dept. 

4 Smt. Sreelatha.P.R Additional Secretary, P&ARD 

5 Si.B.S. Jayakumar Joint Secretary, Law Départmënt 

• 	 6 Sri. B.Justin Raj Joint Dirctor, lTD 

7 Sri.E.Saleernuddin A.O, Dept. of Industrial Training 

8 Sri.Reji.S Senior Superintendent, Directorate of 
Training 

9 Sri.A.Naseer - Senior Clerk, Directorate of Training 

10 Sri. Biju.G 	- President, Association of Graduate 
Engineers 

• 11 Sri. Saju Prakash.S.P General Seretary, Association of Graduate 
Engineers 

12 Sri. Pradeèp. S.P Vice - President, lTD Instructional Staff 
Association (III Attingal) 

13 Sri. Shammi Bakèr.A KGOA 

14 Sri. V. Jayakumar Secretariat Member,  , KGOA 

15 Sri. Panavoor Nazar General Secretary, Kerala NGO-Centre, 
J.RBhavan, Palayam RO, 
Thiruvananthapuram 

16 Sri. Nazirn 1-larippad President, SEU, TC 8/1382 Medical 
College R0,TVPM-695011, 94472-
45505 

17 Sri Fasiludeen.M Gen. Secretary, SEU Dist. Committee, 
Thiruvananthapuram. 

18 Srl.B.S.Dileepan Gen. Secretary, Kerala State Engg. 
Diploma Holders Union, Kerala. 

19 Sri.M. Kufnar 	• Gen. Secretary, Kerala State Engg. 
DiplomaHolders Union, Kerala. 

20 Sri.P.K Nagesh Kumar Gen. Secretary, Kerala Industrial Training 
Departrnent Tchnical Staff Organisation. 
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C] 

() 
21 

L Technical 
Sri.Rajeev Kurnar.R. Kerala Industrial Training Department 

Staff Organisation 

22 Sri.N. Vijaya Kurnar State Secretary, Kerala Gazetted Officers 
Union 	 - 

L 23 Sri. A.Balaraj Kerala State GovU Employees Union. 

24 

L 
Sri.Sooranad Chandra 
Sekhara•n 

Chairman, GETCo (6 wç (sao) P.B .No. 

1019,TVM-4 

25 Sri.Bose Chandran M.J NGO Association 

H 26 Sri.S.Prasannakurnar NGO Association 

27 

L - 

Sri.Parasuvaikal Rajendran President Employees & Teachers Centre 
(ETC) 

28 Sri.Hèeralal ETC 	- 

29 Sri.Sreekurnaran.R State Secretary.- NGO Sangh 

L 30 Sri.Sundhararajan.K Secretary, KeralaNGO Union 

31 
• 

Sri.G.Sudhakaran Nair Secretariat Member, Joint Council of State 
Service Organizations 

32 
I  

Sri.M. Santhosh Kumar Joint Council of State Service 
Organizations 

33 Sri.S. Radhakrishnan Treasure, Kerala NGO Union 

34 
• 

Sri.A .Ismail Sait 
• 

State Vice President, SGOU (State 
Gazetted Officers Union) , Neyyar .5A, 
MLA Hostel Palayam, TVPM 33, Mob. 
9846153000 
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OJJDQJCflJDfl, nJ101RJm n!a3fl6)2J cr1picfl1pj2 	 CO 	rD'6)QC1 	CSSlCfSloCD 
m6n3asj1&nct a-u&jpcn)r oa3mf a 02fl d9,00051 	® 	2crpcoflspj©° r 	000tIw &c 

OCI Cfl)o 	Wif (TU(BQJCThr CDo"2JsmA36)s 	 J3PJ© 

18.01.2017 3 Q6rffl& 	 d1(8(D)q16) 2j (n)VmTh 	6n30n008m3° ,.00lio3 	ng.zaj 
6)6)CflnJ36TDjQi3o oiag 	&gd1©3os (Tnu3&2Jco)Qfl(8 	 ruc8afrnY cruonesmo 

(Cg (0)IMUa~OSq. gowmnco36)s Q  PJkTf (monD611n1UØ31 CnJC(u1t51Øic3mb. 

c)JjooJmJo)1& oJCO1O0121CD OJ3S 	oo1 	daes" 	i&tB o1$ cthmt m8aJ1(n5 ,  
o1Sme36)5 (ft©3(UQe)QDcfl) m 	o6m330 alm&coJooJGma@go 	6flW,6rn6)Qcnt oiagc' 

Q8Ql 	clDC3ClflCflf (r)o-2JSmA6) 	umn51. 
c03WCUm51C1b 	(ThC9flc3o CJnon" Cflf6)aJ02j503 O3o cn3gjlcnf crooa21smq3& 6X0)0 

r1oJcmo 	 QD©6)c0Xffl (TD(3QJ1CRf CflJo° -2JS(T) L'- 	i&,a3 6)0J0U2Qficu3 -uca©1 nJ 
061010)2. i9il1Jko8 QJ1WQJQ)3 6TEO, 16)1)3cn051m msis1 	S&a2crncwD6)srnct' CGTh 

cmd1couIj. 

OflOfiW CW(&1J'lCflJ' Cfl)odteJSmD cflilooZ a)cs° mJ6)nJccoz O38QOfl nicrw' 
cncos'th, m0ma3o 	cuomaao 30J6)S 	)3cm3. 

1. 	(Cf1.a)m)'Ca0WOac02J"6mQ8 	 4flCT81.63 	d1Q)Q) 

• 	201246 mc3qj'lcrff cnion.eJsmsgQoJ1 	(0) ci1laiumko8 	msuiusl© 	11ocdku3 
)&rngnicm mgciaraci3 ac 	m 	J2iJa3 010 	gIg1. rnanocn90 u3çp  

QQ©3o cnJlcDq )o2cflQ)g6)S D 	nDmm12]Dnøq)sm6)Qcmg 
 

6(8Cqce0 aJc1Cn6m16 
NgqmJ. 

• 	CMJ aJ6S cruc3ujlcnf 8Q21O2303 aiEl 632® niø1 	c4T3C0fI onggUle (Ifl©Qm0 
gmsl aJcrnoJco (Th0JCO36)S ClflfSjD@jDOD 12©DCDj(0)(D)30S rS1mDDcnUmSko ciJflf 

Cr1D0(T)))0o m(0$2Cm(0) )3G 	Wn.UQ2]0(010X0)3o m1O517 	m'1ø)ocomx0)3Qo6nt. 
• 	afl2jof1i 	oinQ45(O o6)1 Aø1cu8 	a)3CNo 	 coxb6)10)1(03 

C6)Th 0JGkl 0(010) ©3o Cfl3 	6TC0)©3 6fl0)3Cffl(0)3Q0CD Ago 	C n (UmS153(0Y Ac 
flJoJn2dj(0B 03P'161 CcJD00©'QW5rfl'i 	Cn AO3 6)1OJDS)1 2J01(0)QJ8o (,nJDr2©O 

0)1AAOJ32D© (n1cC@ao6sr3c!3 	 )DSliJ nJ3C0 	A6)S" (0)WJ000c%)67Mo. 

cco ' 	sA' 	 ©152 m1rnm©o0 

	

a3cwco5kno3 çnS 	 sc3 

oxnic51©gos Method of Appointment- cu3 nJo6mm5153 	agoThga)c/ 	a1ona 
GTflo. 

• 	OC/8 3 - 6)2J A0 COO'? 11-6)2] Oxrt7cUi(a©86)s C0JW' Q3CD'?(W(Z 	C61LOJC13lmYu11S 
(16)6)CUJJrn)C3 aQ)Cflt 2()9©9A30. L03S 	 S3d1(TUo ccW m.c3aJ'lmf 	jes(3 

)crp 63c8 	nJofla) m'?picifflw. 

• 	aDgwo'l IV 	m'1cnn 	08crutsa,"sc1e2] Method of Appointment- -j GCOD 

aØCflikfl 631oJoa)6mo. si e,0000Thflo2] CcDa-4-co5 Qualification - 	4)cm (DWo 63Y'?0JO 
C0)3O Promotion to the category IV from category V shall be made on the basis of 
Seniority irrespective of trades 	crn QO Q3A)3o COJ6TT)o. 
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• C3 MOT s 	1(11o6nj0. aO0 00OI 5-6)9.1 thI©Qcn(muflQt mlPnfl6)pj @1afl u3scom0. 
cwo51moco3 ((7)63cm aOOCOOI 5-6)2.! Method of Appointment63TIojo ,95fl Promotion from 
qualification Last Grade Servants in the Industrial Training Department 	mt Dg€mo. oowcfl 

5-6)2j m2Qm 	GWJ(0)51(03 )cU)mf(03mJ1 	6)a(03 	T0)39 
P3O)J©)3p 	1.Cfl/4yrUcnfl 	cnt cmnj 0 , 

• 	opaxfl s mlwaflo3 0-0o3 v ©mi 	m3 	 wi1cnu8GS9orn 
) 611) o. 

• 	,DOWC51 7403 Q0" 	 eQc39o2J c800WJ(aO(W 6)6)C 	QD(Z 	&~fl &aoj 
cr000 	 loflmj}(03 cth©Qmoicufl 	f)01)6m 
• 	0303 4, 0303 5 aQ)C1fl0j 0l)"OnJnJCU3 03cu3 @036)I532(01D) 611 QJj0Jmnaci3 cmaocuro) 

o5lmou3 Qs4IoJD M 6TOO. 

• 	030 7-639J O0EfflO26XUTD) 0J0JcfflJl(05 	 oJC8(U1U1)Q)6rflo  c4)Cfl) 0JO 

Q)3&3o flJcSClJjCfljktJB ci11(rnø 	J1croThoc3 	6)jjJ)6mo ctØCfl) (3Cflo 63QJQ)3 
W3o 3ai6m0. 

• 	0303 7-6)eJ Q3C11)096)(0ID) (uI,3QJCT2Q 6310J) 69(E00 1oJm)00m30 5 Qc&15)(UTQ) 
a2j(WQf 6)(crfioa) 0j33 mbo6m(u)I1t cB@m3oJrfl)(0)2 0  
Ssc3 OJCala]2J 	cmJagm)wflcT)" 30E0, 6)cTU9çp092J3Q cW 	C51 	m3ofl58 	nJODQ 
aicth mojcruca303 tro&m" 

• 	50 	i)cflf d3,c9'l&rThU, 	1oJm63(6 6) CS(0flcfS}o0)'1(03 ctflcnt 6)1c 	3o so 
Cll©cn J3(3co)D)q(0) 	(0)1001 c- 	(01051(03 cn)nomcw00 mco3& 	 nj 

2. 	rcm1.m2w9e,oc18 ('B! oSlo' 2)6fl8Qfl51(3) 

• m'1sjcij]6j (0)cnf©1a,e1863$ &uca'liu3 (0)06)c.9No©2cn) 2006u13o3 oJo3coitm 0 , 
I. 	3cD'1Qfl3 	Ttf(SS(3 	- 	 m1©8 6)CS(0Slcriloa5a 6)orffrro(3. 
2. cm1ci113 	cn$tsc3 	- crolcn'lcn,cS ecs(0i1m1ow 0n1cnc3 

. c°a 	ci3cnQs&5"s(3 	
- 6)cs1m1ot' 630,01cnJc3 

4. 	 rs9d3cr 	O8cUJC3 	- 

• aflm86)6)o 	n00o03 cocne, 	6fl16nJ's1 (m(fl%1a 0  pa dOU8 mlGJQ 	OTOXUflmo®3 63*)33a36m0 

• w)3e d T 0tsa' s 3 	 CQoI03 	 )0 &R1  0)fic&6mo 
Q D(!) (36T1U)o. 

	

• aDgwo'l 4-632J 'Bmog" 1, 'Bm 	3, m' 5 c4cm1oj 63c410JD6mo. 

• aogcoo'l 5-f3 	iSlwQmo cB©DwJcbD© 2iDQq 'Bc0xwu 	moc3& d1cru'cni1 
QgBClJcn ue1ea mswm5l mnomo 0  cnu3&cm olco)1S12jDa6rn 0 . 

• aDowOl 5-6321 m'I©QcnBwows(uxnn(ua 	 uoxu3.mj1 	(6)P1S1(03 (0)UTO)324So aJ,Cflt 
S3S'l BnJ(3)6mo. 

• Qp2 (0)Q oflo162J c1fin6uT3Q3 	 036fl5I©6)c 	 nJlcl3c0)g 
611) a13. 

3. 6flJ1.a)(fl)(001,06 ('BCa 4)C13M1.6 crOo"e?) 

• C°3 	ru'tse3 	nYu51 	 mnDm 	çunoS cm1m1Dco1d1 QDC(0)2  20(1) 

	

QSITWQDJI uJ01W6fl51)0oJ3. 	0TcD3C0flm0Ca8 mnocn 	ooiuflcit (01DcD3JD(u)6B13ci3 micaDi  
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s) 
uflf d3,(D3' 	Jc2Jj(0 O1C3oo1g 	2m0aoxd 63S1QJ0Srflo. 

	

• 	DDCDO2 4-(03 jcn2 	cTm5tsss(3 	lacflepj CTI1©9mccD1crr m92jcx116j madlol 

03S06mo. 1CD0 1, Gcnog 3, smog 5 4rnDlQJ 631QJ0a6mo. 

• ooçwo'I 5 - 	(T51©QcnaBn1a1' CD1PJQB6)e4 ctuolcofl (0)8Se3J30 
	eoS 

loJkoB mlcm3@p crunorn,cxcmfl(Tt' 6)<u0(0)2 cn)1cp'1s©gqc5 eflc" ©cgocofl 
u1 © (o516i 	anomcmo9c3 miDom,©o0 m(n8,a3m) ølofl m2ic1flo onm0. 

• soocno'I 6-08 	 ©oo9 6nflj8acm, 6nh1.6nll,) )crn'1oj 	s' 	asm'1sm 0  
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23.06.2022-  ലലെ യയയോഗതത്തില്‍ പലങ്കെടുതവരുലടെ ലെത്തിസസ്റ്റ് 

ക്രമ
നമ്പർ

 യപരസ്റ്റ് തസത്തിക

1 ശശ്രീമതത്തി മത്തിനത്തി ആന്റണത്തി ഐ.എ.എസസ്റ്റ് ലസക്രട്ടറത്തി, 
ലതയോഴത്തിലലും നനപുണണ്യവലും വകുപസ്റ്റ് 

2 ശശ്രീമതത്തി എൻ.ലക ചന യജയോയത്തിന്റസ്റ്റ് ലസക്രട്ടറത്തി, 
ലതയോഴത്തിലലും നനപുണണ്യവലും വകുപസ്റ്റ് 

3 ശശ്രീ. ശത്തിവശങ്കെരൻ.ലക.പത്തി അഡശ്രീഷണൽ ഡയറക്ടർ,
വണ്യയോവസയോയത്തിക പരത്തിശശ്രീലെന വകുപസ്റ്റ് 

4 ശശ്രീമതത്തി ബത്തിന.ലജ.എസസ്റ്റ് യജയോയത്തിന്റസ്റ്റ് ഡയറക്ടർ,
വണ്യയോവസയോയത്തിക പരത്തിശശ്രീലെന വകുപസ്റ്റ് 

5 ശശ്രീമതത്തി യരണുക യദേവത്തി ബത്തി.എസസ്റ്റ് യജയോയത്തിന്റസ്റ്റ് ലസക്രട്ടറത്തി, 
നത്തിയമ വകുപസ്റ്റ് 

6 ശശ്രീ. സത്തിജു യജക്കബസ്റ്റ് ലഡപപ്യൂട്ടത്തി ലസക്രട്ടറത്തി,
ഉയദേണ്യയോഗസ്ഥ ഭരണ പരത്തിഷയോര വകുപസ്റ്റ് 

7 ശശ്രീമതത്തി ഉഷയോറയോണത്തി.എൽ ലസക്ഷൻ ഓഫശ്രീസർ,
ലതയോഴത്തിലലും നനപുണണ്യവലും (സത്തി) വകുപസ്റ്റ്

8 ശശ്രീമതത്തി ദേത്തിവണ്യ.ആർ.എസസ്റ്റ് അസത്തിസന്റസ്റ്റ് ലസക്ഷൻ ഓഫശ്രീസർ,
ലതയോഴത്തിലലും നനപുണണ്യവലും (സത്തി) വകുപസ്റ്റ്

9 ശശ്രീ. നസശ്രീർ.എ സശ്രീനത്തിയർ ക്ലർക്കസ്റ്റ്,
വണ്യയോവസയോയത്തിക പരത്തിശശ്രീലെന വകുപസ്റ്റ് 

10 ശശ്രീ. നത്തിമൽ രയോജസ്റ്റ് യസറസ്റ്റ് ലട്രെഷറർ, 
യകരള എൻ.ജത്തി.ഒ യൂണത്തിയൻ

11 ശശ്രീ. ശശ്രീകുമയോരൻ.ആർ യസറസ്റ്റ് ലസക്രട്ടറത്തി,
യകരള എൻ.ജത്തി.ഒ സലുംഘസ്റ്റ്

12 ശശ്രീ. പത്തി. ഹരശ്രീനനയോഥസ്റ്റ് ലസക്രയട്ടറത്തിയറസ്റ്റ്  ലമമ്പർ, 
യജയോയത്തിന്റസ്റ്റ് കകൗൺസത്തിൽ

13 ശശ്രീ. ലക.പത്തി.സുനത്തിൽ കുമയോർ യകരള എൻ.ജത്തി.ഒ യൂണത്തിയൻ

14 ശശ്രീ. പത്തിയദേർശനന.പത്തി.എസസ്റ്റ് ലക.ജത്തി.ഒ.എ യസറസ്റ്റ് ലസക്രട്ടറത്തി

15 ശശ്രീ. ടെത്തി.എൻ.രയമഷസ്റ്റ് പസത്തിഡന്റസ്റ്റ്, യകരള എൻ.ജത്തി.ഒ സലുംഘസ്റ്റ്
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GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
Labour & Skills (C) Department

NOTIFICATION
#DocumentNumber#                Dated,Thiruvananthapuram,#ApprovedDate#

S.R.O No. Xxx/2023 - In exercise of the powers conferred by sub section (1) of

section 2 of the Kerala Public Services Act, 1968 (19 of 1968) read with section 3

thereof and in supersession of  Kerala Craftsmen Training Subordinate Service

1972 and all  the existing Rules and orders on the subject,  the Government of

Kerala  hereby  make  the  following  Special  Rules  for  the  Posts  in  the  Kerala

Craftsmen Training Subordinate Service, namely:-

RULES

1.  Short title and commencement.-

(i) These rules may be called the Kerala Craftsmen Training Subordinate

Service Special Rules  2023. 

(ii)These rules shall come into force at once. 

2.  Constitution.- 

The service shall consist of the following categories namely:-

Category 1 Group Instructor /Junior Apprenticeship Advisor (Technical) 

   /Technical Assistant

Category 2  Junior Apprenticeship Advisor (Catering)

Category 3  Senior Instructor (Engineering trades, Non –Engineering 

Trades & Arithmetic Cum Drawing)

Category 4  Junior Instructor (Engineering trades, Non -Engineering 

   Trades & Arithmetic Cum Drawing)

Category 5   Instructor - Employability Skills

Category 6 (a)  Workshop Attender /Trade Assistant (except Mechanic Motor 

Vehicle  Trade)

Category 6 (b)  Workshop Attender /Trade Assistant (Mechanic Motor Vehicle  
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Trade)

Category 7   Motor Driver ( Mechanic Motor Vehicle).                                              

3.  Appointment.- No  persons  shall  be  eligible  for  appointment  to  any  of  the

categories  mentioned  in  column  (1)  of  the  table  below  by  the  method  of

appointment  specified  in  column  (2),  unless  he  possesss  the  qualifications

specified against it in the corresponding entry in column(3), namely:-

TABLE

Category

( 1)

Method of

appointment

(2)

Qualification

(3)

1. Group Instructor /

Junior

Apprenticeship

Advisor

(Technical)  /

Technical Assistant

(i) By promotion from

Category 3

(ii)  In the absence of

qualified  persons  in

item  (i)  above,  by

promotion  from

Category 4.

A. For Promotion

(i)  SSLC  or  its

equivalent. 

(ii)  The  specific

additional

requirements for each

Trade  &  Arithmetic

Cum Drawing is given

in Annexure I 

B.  For  Direct

Recruitment

(i)  A  Degree  in  any

branch  of

Engineering  from  a

recognised University

or its equivalent.

Desirable -  Two
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years  post

qualification

experience in industry

or  teaching  in  the

relevant  Engineering

branch after obtaining

the  Degree  in

Engineering.

(ii)  A Diploma in  any

branch  of

Engineering  from  a

recognised

Polytechnic .

Desirable -  Three

years  experience  in

industry  or  teaching

in  the  relevant

Engineering  branch

after  obtaining  the

Diploma  in

Engineering.

Note:-1.   For promotion to the Category 1, a common seniority list of candidates in

Category 3 is to be maintained.

2.Junior

Apprenticeship

Advisor (Catering) 

(i)  By  promotion  of

qualified  hands  from

category 3.

(ii) In the absence of

(i) NTC/ NAC in Hotel

Management/Catering

/Tourism  related

trades.
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qualified  persons  in

item  (i)  above,  by

promotion  from

Category 4.

(iii) In the absence of

qualified  persons  in

item  (i)  &(ii)  above,

by direct recruitment 

(ii) Degree in Tourism,

Hotel  Management

and  Catering

Technology

recognized  by  Govt/

AICTE with two years

experience in industry

or  teaching  in  the

relevant  field  after

obtaining the Degree.

OR

(ii)  Diploma  in

Tourism,  Hotel

Management  and

Catering  Technology

recognized  by  Govt/

AICTE with four years

experience in industry

or  teaching  in  the

relevant  field  after

obtaining the Diploma.

Note 1:- The officers promoted/ appointed to Category 2 are to be included in the 

seniority list of officials under Category 1. 

Note 2:-  The qualification of NTC/ NAC in Hotel Management/Catering/ Tourism

related trades are considered for by promotion only.
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3.  Senior  Instructor

(Engineering trades,

Non  –Engineering

Trades           &

Arithmetic  Cum

Drawing)

By  promotion  from

Category 4

A.  Engineering
Trades  (excluding
Arithmetic  cum
Drawing Instructor).

(i)  SSLC  or
equivalent.

(ii)  a.  NTC  in  the

respective Trade with

three year experience

in  the  relevant  field

after  obtaining  the

certificate.

OR
b.  NAC  in  the

respective Trade with

three year experience

in  the  relevant  field

after  obtaining  the

certificate.  However

candidates  having

NTC  &  NAC  in  the

same  trade  requires

only  two  years  of

experience  after

obtaining  the

Certificates.

OR

c.  Three  year

Engineering  Diploma

in  the  concerned

branch  from  a
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recognized  State

Board  of  Technical

Education  with  two

years experience.

OR 

d.  Engineering

Degree  in  the

concerned  branch

from  a  recognized

University  in  the

relevant field with one

year experience. 

B. Non Engineering

Trades.

(i)  SSLC  or

equivalent.

AND 

(ii)a.  NTC  in  the

respective Trade with

three year experience

in  the  relevant  field

after  obtaining  the

certificate.

OR

b.  NAC  in  the

respective Trade with

three year experience

in  the  relevant  field

after  obtaining  the
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certificate.  However

candidates  having

NTC  &  NAC  in  the

same  trade  requires

only  two  years  of

experience  after

obtaining  the

Certificates.

OR

c.  Three  year

Diploma  in  the

appropriate  branch

from  a  recognized

State  Board  of

Technical  Education

with  two  year

experience.

OR 

d.  Degree  in  the

appropriate  branch

from  a  recognized

University  in  the

relevant field with one

year experience.

C.  Arithmetic  cum

Drawing Instructor

(i)  SSLC  or

equivalent.



8

(ii)a.  Three  year

Engineering  Diploma

from  a  recognized

State  Board  of

Technical  Education

with  two  year

experience.

OR 

b.  Engineering

Degree  from  a

recognized University

with  one  year

experience. 

Note:- 1 -  Promotion to the Category 3 shall be made in such a way that cadre

strength in the ratio of 1:1 is to be maintained between category 3 & 4, irrespective

of Trades.

Note:-2 -  For promotion to the Category 3, common seniority list of candidates in

Category 4 has to be maintained.

Note 3:- Craft Instructor Training Certificate issued by Director General of Training

in the relevant trade is the desirable qualification for promotion to the Category 3. If

otherwise qualified those who have not been deputed for Craft Instructor Training

by the Government for no fault of theirs will be promoted to Category 3 but such

officials are obliged to undergo Craft Instructor Training when deputed. Those who

do not undergo training, when deputed for such training, after such promotion shall

be reverted to Category 4 in Kerala Craftsmen Training Subordinate Service Rules.

Such officials are eligible for promotion only from the date of successful completion

of  Craft  Instructor  training.  The  officials  in  Category  3  who  failed  in  the  Craft
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Instructor  Training  Certificate  examination  ,  after  availing  maximum chances  as

prescribed by Director  General  of  Training shall  be reverted to Category 4 with

effect from the date of publication of result.

4.  Junior  Instructor

(Engineering trades,

Non  –Engineering

Trades            &

Arithmetic  Cum

Drawing)

(i) By promotion from

Category 6(a) & 6(b)

(ii)  By  direct

recruitment 

A.  Engineering

Trades  (excluding

Arithmetic  cum

Drawing Instructor).

(i)  SSLC  or

equivalent.

(ii)  a.  NTC  in  the

respective Trade with

three year experience

in  the  relevant  field

after  obtaining  the

certificate.

OR

b.  NAC  in  the

respective Trade with

three year experience

in  the  relevant  field

after  obtaining  the

certificate.  However

candidates  having

NTC  &  NAC  in  the

same  trade  requires

only  two  years  of

experience  after

obtaining  the
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Certificates.

OR

c.  Three  years

Engineering  Diploma

in  the  concerned

branch  from  a

recognized  State

Board  of  Technical

Education  with  two

years experience.

OR 

d.  Engineering

Degree  in  the

concerned  branch

from  a  recognized

University  in  the

relevant field with one

year experience. 

B. Non Engineering

Trades.

(i)  SSLC  or

equivalent.

AND 

(ii)a.  NTC  in  the

respective Trade with

three  years

experience  in  the

relevant  field  after

obtaining  the
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certificate.

OR

b.  NAC  in  the

respective Trade with

three  years

experience  in  the

relevant  field  after

obtaining  the

certificate.  However

candidates  having

NTC  &  NAC  in  the

same  trade  requires

only  two  years  of

experience  after

obtaining  the

Certificates.

OR

c.  Three  year

Diploma  in  the

appropriate  branch

from  a  recognized

State  Board  of

Technical  Education

with  two  years

experience.

OR 

d.  Degree  in  the

appropriate  branch

from  a  recognized
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University  in  the

relevant field with one

year experience.

C.  Arithmetic  cum

Drawing Instructor

(i)  SSLC  or

equivalent.

(ii)a.  Three  years

Engineering  Diploma

from  a  recognized

State  Board  of

Technical  Education

with  two  years

experience.

OR 

b.  Engineering

Degree  from  a

recognized University

with  one  year

experience. 

Note 1:- In addition to these all, the specific qualifications for each trades is given in

annexure I and must be strictly adhered to.

Note 2:- Appointment by promotion and by direct recruitment to Category 4 shall be

in the ratio of 1:3.
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Note 3: - The experience gained by the Trade Assistant/Workshop Attender in the

trade can be considered as qualifying experience for selection to the post of Junior

Instructor. 

Note 4:-  If qualified persons are not available for promotion from Category 6(a) &

6(b) in a trade, the resultant vacancies shall be filled up by direct recruitment. 

Note 5:-  Promotions to the Category 4 from category 6(a) & 6(b) shall be made

based on the seniority, in the respective trades. However promotion to the post of

Junior Instructor (Arithmetic Cum Drawing) from Category 6 shall be made based

on  the  pooled   seniority  list  of  eligible  candidates  in  Category  6(a)  &  6(b),

irrespective of trades.

Note 6 :-  Out of the vacancies to be filled by Direct Recruitment a reservation of

10% shall be made for the qualified candidate in the department, on the basis of

their rank obtained in the selection test conducted by the KPSC as per Rule 4; and

if such candidate are not available at the time of selection, the quota shall be filled

by direct recruitment.

Note 7:-  Total Sanctioned strength of  instructors  irrespective  of  Junior  /  Senior

Instructors in a trade or Arithmetic Cum Drawing shall be considered for counting

ratio for the purpose of promotion from Category 6(a) & 6(b) to Category 4 in the

trade or Arithmetic Cum Drawing.

Note  8:-  Persons  belonging  to  SC/ST  category  and  candidates  belonging  to

Differently  Abled  –  Blind  (Low  Vision)  shall  be  exempted  from  the  experience

required for direct recruitment.

Note  9:-  Certificate  in  Craft  Instructor  Training  issued  by  Director  General  of

Training in the relevant Trade is a desirable qualification.

5.  Instructor  - (i)  By  Transfer (i)  Graduation/
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Employability skills

 

appointment  from

qualified hands in the

Industrial  Training

Department.

(ii)   By  direct

recruitment.

Diploma  with  two

years experience and

trained  in

Employability  Skills

from DGT institutes 

           OR

(ii)  Graduation  in

Sociology/  Social

Welfare/  Economics

with  two  years

experience,  DCA  or

its equivalent.

       OR 

(iii) MBA or BBA with

two years experience.

Note 1:– For by Transfer appointment to the category 5, the list of candidates will

be prepared by the PSC from among the qualified applicants from employees of

the Industrial Training Department.

Note 2:- If qualified persons are not available for promotion, the vacancies reserved

for promotion shall be filled up by direct recruitment.

Note 3:- Appointment by transfer and by direct recruitment to Category 5 shall be in

the ratio of 1:1.

6 (a). Workshop (i)  By  transfer (i)  SSLC  or
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Attender / Trade 

Assistant (except 

Mechanic Motor 

Vehicle  Trade)

appointment  from

Last  Grade  Servants

in  the  Industrial

Training Department.

(ii)  In the absence of

qualified  persons  in

item  (i)  above,  by

direct recruitment

Equivalent.

(ii)  NTC/NAC  in

concerned trade.

6(b).  Workshop

Attender  /  Trade

Assistant  (Mechanic

Motor Vehicle  Trade)

(i)  By  transfer

appointment  from

Category 7.

(ii)  By  transfer  from

Last  Grade  Servants

in  the  Industrial

Training Department.

(iii)  In  the absence of

qualified  persons  in

item (i) & (ii) above, by

direct recruitment

(i) SSLC or Equivalent.

(ii)  NTC/NAC  in

Mechanic  Motor

Vehicle  Trade.

7.  Motor  Driver   in

Mechanic  Motor

Vehicle

(i)By  transfer

appointment from the

post  of  Driver  in

Industrial  Training

(i)  Pass  in  Standard

VII  or  equivalent

qualification.
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Department.

(ii)  In the absence of

suitable  hands under

item  (i)  above,  by

transfer  appointment

from  Last  Grade

Servants  in  the

Industrial  Training

Department.

(iii) In the absence of

suitable  hands under

item (i)  &  (ii)  above,

by direct recruitment

(ii)  Must  possess

valid  Driving  Licence

of  three  years

standing  to  drive

Heavy Goods/ Heavy

Passenger  Motor

Vehicle with Badge.

(i)  Pass  in  Standard

VII  or  equivalent

qualification.

(ii)  Must  possess

valid  Driving  Licence

of  three  years

standing  to  drive

Heavy Goods/ Heavy

Passenger  Motor

Vehicle  with  Badge

and  in  the  case  of

Driving license issued

after  16/01/1979,

separate

endorsement to drive

Heavy  Duty

Passenger Vehicle.

(iii)  The  candidate

must  possess  the
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Medical  standard

specified  below.

1.  Ear  :  Hearing

should  be  perfect.

2.  Eye  :  Distant

Vision -6/6 snellen.

(a)Near vision :

0.5  snellen

(b)Colour vision

:  Normal

(c)Night

Blindness : Nil 

3. Muscles and Joints

– No paralysis and all

joints  with  free

movements.

4.  Nervous  System :

Perfectly  normal  and

free  from  any

infectious diseases.

Note 1:-  For direct recruitment driving licence shall be valid not only at the time of

application but also at each stage of selection. 

Note  2 :- Proficiency in Driving Heavy Goods is to be proved in a practical Test

conducted by the Kerala Public Service Commission during the course of selection
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Note  3 :- Medical Fitness shall be proved by a proper Medical Certificate obtained

from a Medical Officer not below the rank of Assistant Surgeon

Note  4 :- Differently Abled persons are not eligible to apply for the post.

04. Selection Process:- The selection of candidates to every category mentioned

in  this  rule  will  be on  the basis  of  the  marks obtained in  the  State  wise  test

conducted by the KPSC. The selection test will include both Theory and Practical,

so that  the maximum marks can be split  in  the ratio  of  70:30 and the marks

secured by the candidates in both subjects will  be reckoned for selection. The

selection  test  for  Category  7  (Motor  Driver)  will  include  Driving  Test  also.

Candidates  having  Instructor  Training  Certificate  obtained  from  DGT shall  be

given preference over other candidates.

05.  Appointing  authority:-  The  appointing  authority  of  all  Categories  under

Craftsmen Training Subordinate Service shall be the Head of the Department.

06.  Mandatory  Training:-                                 

(i)  Those who are entering in the Service have to pass the obligatory training,

mandated  by  the  Director  General  of  Training  (DGT)  from  time  to  time.

(ii) Every member in the service will have to compulsorily complete the training

successfully  within  a  period  of  three  years  from  the  date  of  declaration  of

probation in their entry cadre in Kerala Craftsmen Training Subordinate Service

Rules.                             

(iii) The officials whose retirement is due within three years and continuing in the

entry  cadre  shall  be  exempted  from  training.                          

(iv) Deputation of officials to the training shall be based on the seniority of officials

in  Category  4  (Trade  wise).                           

(v)  The  officials  who  fails  to  obtain  Craft  Instructor  Training  Certificate,  after

availing maximum chances as prescribed by Director General of Training are not

eligible for promotion.

07. Probation & Pre-service training:- 
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(A) Probation:- Every person appointed to any of the categories shall, from the

date on which he joins duty, be on probation-  

(i)   if  appointed by Direct  Recruitment or by transfer through Kerala Public

Service  Commission,  or  by  transfer  to  a  category  for  which  Direct

Recruitment is one of the methods of appointment, for a total period of two

years on duty within a continuous period of three years;

(ii) if appointed by transfer to a category to which Direct Recruitment is not one

of  the  methods  of  appointment  for  a  period  of  one year  duty  within  a

continuous period of two years, and 

(iii) if appointed by promotion, for a total period of one year on duty within a

continuous period of two years.

(B) Pre-service  training:-  Candidates  selected  through  special  recruitment  or

Direct recruitment to Category 2 must undergo pre-service training for a period of

six months and that training period will not be counted for seniority and probation.

08.  Reservation  of  appointment:- The  rules  regarding  reservation  of

appointment  in  the General  Rules 14-17 of  the KS&SSRs 1958 shall  apply  to

appointments by direct recruitment to the service. 

09.  Physical  standard:-  In  addition  to  the norms prescribed in  general  rules,

differently  abled  candidates  belonging  to  the  following  categories  viz  (1)

Blindness, (2) Hearing Impairments (Deaf), (3) Intellectual Disability, (4) Speech

and Language Disability, (5) Multiple Disabilities and (6) Learning Disabilities are

not eligible for appointment to the posts that come under the purview of Kerala

Craftsmen Training Subordinate Service Rules.

10.  Abolishment of Trades:-  If a trade is abolished by DGT, the officials in the

post of Junior/Senior Instructors & Workshop Attenders will be re-categorized to

the newly started trades, subject to the condition that the new trade will be in the

same sector  in  which the abolished trade belongs to.  Experience obtained by

Workshop Attender in the abolished trade will be considered for promotion to the

post of Junior Instructor subject to the condition that the official shall be deputed
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for Craft Instructor Training at Central Institutes as soon as possible. If the official

failed to complete the course successfully, after availing three chances the official

shall  be  reverted  to  Workshop  Attender  cadre  with  effect  from  the  date  of

publication of result  of the third attempt. Such an official will  be considered for

promotion only after successful completion of Craft Instructor Training.

11.  Savings - All  persons who are members of this service as on the date of

commencement  of  these  rules  shall  be  given  exemption  from possessing  the

qualifications prescribed by these Rules for the posts held by them as on the date

of commencement of these rules.  

By order of the Governor,

#ApprovedByName#

#ApprovedByDesignation#

Explanatory Note

(This does not from part of the notification, but it is intended to indicate its general

purport)
           

               The  ‘Special  Rules’  in  GO  (P)  408/71/PD  dated  29.11.1971  was

formulated 34 years ago,  when Industrial  Training Department  was conducting

training in about 12 CTS trades, through 9 ITIs, in the state. Now there are about

100 ITIs functioning in the State and further expansion is in air. Number of trades,

imparting training at ITI are also increased. Trades have been throughly revamped

with syllabus revision and schedule of training varying from 6 months to 3 years

duration, according to the needs of the industry. The scheme and schedule of the

Central  Staff  Training  Institute  (CTI)  has  also  been  modified  as  per  DGT

guidelines.  Qualification to  the  post  of  Instructors,  framed by  DGT as per  the

requirements of Industry. Strict enforcement of the rule regarding training is also

compulsory  for  promotion  benefits  etc.  Various  new  courses  which  require

additional qualifications have been started.   Therefore the Special Rule has been

drafted taking into account the need for quality and trained man power to meet the

future training needs of the Department.



21

                                      

               These special rules have also been created to comply with the directions

given in  WP(C)7765  of  2011(U)  and subsequent  G.O.(Rt)  89/2010/LBR dated

15/01/2010.

               This notification is intended to achieve the above object.



Annexure A

Detailed of qualification to the Post of Junior Instructor as Per Rule 3- Category IV-
Qualification- Note 1in Kerala Craftsmen Training Subordinate Service Rules 2022

Sl.
No Name of Trade 

Qualification of Instructor

1 Agro Processing

NTC/NAC Passed in the trade of “Agro Processing” with three 
years experience in relevant Field.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Food Technology/Food Engineering/
Food Processing from recognized board or relevant Advanced 
Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years experience in 
relevant industry.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Food Technology/Food Engineering/Food 
Processing from UGC recognized university/ college with one year 
experience in relevant industry.

2 Architectural
Draughtsman

NTC/NAC passed in the trade of "Architectural Draughtsman" with
three years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Architecture from AICTE/ recognized board of
technical education or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from
DGT with two years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Architecture from AICTE/UGC recognized 
Engineering College/ university with one-year experience in the 
relevant field.

3 Attendant Operator
(Chemical Plant)

NTC/NAC passed in the trade of "Attendant Operator (Chemical
Plant)" with three years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Chemical Technology/ Engineering from AICTE
recognized board of technical education or relevant Advanced
Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the
relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Chemical Technology/ Engineering from 
AICTE/UGC recognized Engineering College/ university with one-
year experiencein the relevant field.



4 Baker &
Confectioner

NTC/NAC passed in the trade of “Baker & Confectioner” with 
three-year experience in the relevant field.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Hotel Management/ Catering 
Technology/ Food Technology from a recognized board of education
or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two-
year experience in the relevant field..            
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Hotel Management/ Catering Technology/ Food 
Technology/ B Sc Hospitality and Hotel Administration (Approved 
by NCHMCT/AICTE/Recognized University)  OR B Sc Hotel 
Management and Culinary Arts (Approved by NCHMCT/AICTE/ 
Recognized University)  OR Bachelor of Hotel Management and 
Catering Science (Approved by NCHM/AICTE/ Recognized 
University) from UGC recognized University with one-year 
experience in the relevant field.

5 Carpenter

NTC/NAC passed in the trade of "Carpenter" with three years’ 
experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Civil/ Mechanical Engineering from AICTE/ 
recognized board of technical education or relevant Advanced 
Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the 
relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Civil/ Mechanical Engineering from AICTE/UGC 
recognized Engineering College/ university with one-year experience
in the relevant field.

6
Computer Aided
Embroidery &

Designing

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of "Computer Aided Embroidery & 
Designing" With three years' experience in the relevant field.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Textile Designing/ Fashion 
Technology/ Costume Design & Dress Making from a recognized 
board of education or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from
DGT with two-year experience in the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Textile Designing/ Fashion Technology/ Costume 
Design & Dress Making from UGC recognized university with one 
year experience in the relevant field.



7
Catering &
Hospitality
Assistant

NTC/NAC passed in the trade of “Catering & Hospitality Assistant”
with three years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Hotel Management & Catering 
Technology from recognized board of education or relevant 
Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years’ 
experience in the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Hotel Management & Catering Technology from 
UGC recognized university with one year experience in the relevant
field.

8
Central Air

Condition Plant
Mechanic

NTC/NAC passed in the trade of "Central Air Condition Plant 
Mechanic" with three years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Mechanical Engineering from AICTE/ 
recognized board of technical education or relevant Advanced 
Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the 
relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Mechanical Engineering from AICTE/UGC 
recognized Engineering College/ university with one-year experience
in the relevant field.

9

Computer
Hardware &
Network

Maintenance

NTC/ NAC passed in Computer Hardware & Network maintenance
trade  with  three  years  experience  in  the  relevant  field.
OR
03  years  Diploma  in  Computer  Science/  IT/  Electronics  &
Communication/Computer  Hardware  Engineering/Computer
Engineering/Computer  Hardware  Maintenance  from  AICTE
recognized  Board/  Institution  or  relevant  Advanced  Diploma
(Vocational) from DGT with two years experiences in the relevant
field.                            
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Engineering/ Technology in Computer Science/ IT/
Electronics & Communication from UGC recognized university with
one year experience in the relevant field.                  
OR
Post  Graduate  in  Computer  Science/  Computer  Application/  IT/
Electronics  from  UGC  recognized  university  with  six  months
experience in the relevant field.



10 Civil Engineering
Assistant

NTC/NAC passed in the trade of "Civil Engineering Assistant"
with three years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Civil Engineering from AICTE /recognized 
board of technical education or relevant Advanced Diploma 
(Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the relevant 
field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Civil Engineering from recognized AICTE/UGC
recognized Engineering College/ university with one-year
experience in the relevant field.

11
Computer Operator
and Programming

Assistant

NTC/NAC in COPA trade with three year experience in the relevant
field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Computer Science / IT from recognized Board/
Institute or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with
two year experience in the relevant field.
OR
Bachelor in Computer Science / Computer Application / IT OR 
PGDCA from UGC recognized University or NIELIT A Level with 
two year experience in the relevant field.
OR
Post Graduate in Computer Science /Computer Application / IT 
from UGC Recognized University or NIELIT B Level with one year 
experience in the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Computer Science/ IT from AITCE/ UGC 
Recognized University with one year experience in the relevant 
field.

12 Cosmetology

NTC/NAC passed in the trade of Hair & Skin Care /Cosmetology 
with 3 years’ experience in relevant field.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in the Beauty Culture / Cosmetology
from recognized board of education or relevant Advanced Diploma
(Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in the relevant field from UGC recognized institutes
with two years’ experience in relevant field.



13 Dairying

Passed Craftsman Training Course in the Dairy trade under NCVT 
with five years experience.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Dairy from recognized board or 
relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years 
experience.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Dairy from UGC recognized board with two years 
experience.

14 Database System
Assistant

NTC/ NAC passed in Database System Assistant trade with Three 
years Experience in relevant field.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 3 years) in Computer  Engineering/ Computer 
Science/IT from recognized of education or relevant Advanced 
Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the 
relevant field.
OR
B.Voc./Degree in Engineering/Technology (Computer or Computer 
Science or IT)/MCA/ MSc. (Computer Science or IT) from UGC 
Recognized university with One year Experience in relevant field.
NB:- BCA/Bsc/PGDCA are not acceptable for the post

15 Digital
Photographer

NAC/NTC passed in the trade of Digital Photographer/Photographer
with three years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 Years) in Photography/ Cinematography/ 
Videography from recognized board or relevant Advanced Diploma 
(Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the relevant 
field.

16 Dress Making

NTC/ NAC passed in Dress Making with three-year experience in 
the relevant field
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Dress Making /Garment fabricating 
technology / costume designing from recognized board of education
or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT of education 
with two-year experience in the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc./Degree in Fashion & apparel Technology from UGC 
recognized university with one-year experience in the relevant field.



17 Desktop Publishing
Operator

NTC/NAC passed in the trade of “Desktop Publishing Operator” 
with three years experience in the relevant field..
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Printing Technology from recognized
board of education or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from
DGT with two years experience in computer application and 
Desktop Publishing.
OR
B.Voc./Degree in Printing Technology from UGC recognised 
university with one-year experience in computer application and 
Desktop Publishing.

18 Domestic Painter

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of "Domestic Painter" With three 
years' experience in the relevant field.
OR
Diploma in Paint Technology/Painting from recognized board of 
Technical education with two years experience in the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc./Degree in Paint Technology/ Bachelor of fine arts from 
AICTE/UGC recognized Engineering College/ university with one-
year experience in the relevant field.

19 Draughtsman Civil

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of “Draughtsman Civil” With 3 
years post qualification experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Civil Engineering from AICTE / recognized 
board of technical education or relevant Advanced Diploma 
(Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the relevant 
field.
OR
B.Voc./Degree in Civil Engineering from AICTE/UGC recognized 
Engineering College/ university with one-year Experience in the 
relevant field.

20 Draughtsman
Mechanical 

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of “Draughtsman Mechanical” with 
three-year experience in the relevant field..
OR
03 years Diploma in Mechanical Engineering from AICTE/ 
recognized board of technical education or relevant Advanced 
Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the 
relevant field.
OR
B.Voc./Degree in Mechanical Engineering from AICTE/UGC 
recognized Engineering College/ university with one-year experience
in the relevant field.



21 Driver Cum
Mechanic (LMV)

NTC/ NAC passed in the Trade of "Driver Cum Mechanic (Light 
Motor Vehicle)" with 3 Years experience in the relevant field with 
LMV Driving license.
OR
3 years Diploma in Mechanical/ Automobile Engineering from 
AICTE/ recognized Engineering College/ university or relevant 
Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with one-year experience
in the relevant field with LMV Driving license.
OR
B.Voc./Degree in Mechanical/ Automobile Engineering from 
AICTE/UGC recognized Engineering College/ university with one-
year experience in the relevant field with LMV Driving license.

22 Early Childhood
Educator

NTC/ NAC passed in the “Early childhood educator / Pre-
Preparatory School Management Assistant” trade with three years’ 
experience.
OR
Child development course in home science/education with three 
years’ experience in relevant field.
OR
Certificate course in Pre-primary Teachers Training from UGC 
recognized institute with three Years’ experience in the relevant 
field.
OR
B. Voc. /Degree in Education with UGC recognized university one 
year experience in the relevant field.
OR
Post graduate diploma in pre-primary education with one year 
experience in relevant field.

23 Electrician

NTC/NAC passed in the trade of "Electrician" with three years’ 
experience in the relevant field.                
OR
03 years Diploma in Electrical/ Electrical and Electronics 
Engineering from AICTE/recognized board of technical education or
relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years’ 
experience in the relevant field.                   
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Electrical/ Electrical and Electronics Engineering 
from AICTE/UGC recognized Engineering College/ university with 
one-year experience in the relevant field..



24 Electroplater

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of “Electroplater” with three years
Experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Chemical Engineering from AICTE/ recognized
board of technical education or relevant Advanced Diploma 
(Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the relevant 
field. 
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Chemical engineering from AICTE/ UGC recognized
Engineering College/ university with one-year experience in the 
relevant field.

25 Electronics
Mechanic

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of "Electronics Mechanic" With three
years' experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 Years Diploma in Electronics/Electronics and Telecommunication
/Electronics and communication/ Applied Electronics/ Electronics & 
Instrumentation/ Electronics Production Technology/ Tele 
Communication Technology/ Electronics & Avionics from AICTE/ 
recognized board of technical education or relevant Advanced 
Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the 
relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/ Electronics / Electronics and Telecommunication/ Electronics
and communication/ Applied Electronics & Instrumentation 
Engineering from AICTE/UGC recognized Engineering College/ 
university with one-year experience in the relevant field.

26 Fashion Design &
Technology

NTC/NAC passed in Fashion design & technology (earlier name of 
trade as "Fashion Technology” with three years’ experience in the 
relevant field.
OR
Three year Diploma in fashion Designing/ Technology/ CDDM from 
recognized board of education or relevant Advanced Diploma 
(Vocational) from DGT with Two Years’ Experience.
OR
B.Voc./Degree (3 yrs duration) in fashion Designing/Technology 
from UGC Recognized university with two year Experience in the 
relevant field
OR
B.Voc./Degree (4 yrs duration) in fashion Designing/Technology 
from UGC Recognized university with one year Experience in the 
relevant field



27 Finance Executive

NTC/ NAC passed in the trade of “Finance Executive” with three-
year experience in the relevant field.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Finance/ Commerce from recognized
board of education or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from
DGT with two years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
Post Graduate/ Graduate in Finance/ Commerce from UGC 
recognized university/ college with one-year experience in the 
relevant field.

28

Fire Technology
and Industrial

Safety
Management

NTC/NAC passed in the trade of “Fire Technology and Industrial 
Safety Management” with three years’ experience in the relevant 
field. 
OR
National Examination Board Occupational Safety and Health 
(NEBOSH)/Occupational Safety and Health Administrator (OSHA) 
Certification with one-year experience in the relevant field.
OR
Defense/Paramilitary forces Officer JCOs/NCOs with 10 years of 
experience in the relevant field.
OR
Advanced Post Graduate Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Industrial 
Safety Engineering/ Fire and Industrial Safety Engineering / Health,
Safety & Environment or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) 
from DGT from recognized board of education with two year’ 
experience in the relevant filed.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Fire & Safety Engineering/Fire Science from 
AICTE/UGC recognized university/ college with one-year experience
in the relevant field.



29 Fireman

NTC/NAC passed in the trade of “Fire Technology and Industrial 
Safety Management” with 3 years experience in the relevant field.
OR
National Examination Board Occupational Safety and Health 
(NEBOSH)/Occupational Safety and Health Administrator (OSHA) 
Certification-1 Yr Experience.
OR
Defense & Para Military Forces Officer/ JCOs/NCOs with 10 years 
of experience in the relevant field.
OR
Advanced Post Graduate Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Industrial 
Safety Engineering/ Fire and Industrial Safety Engineering/ Health, 
Safety & Environment from recognized board of education or 
relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two year 
experience in the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Fire & Safety Engineering/ Fire Science from 
AICTE/UGC recognized university with one year experience in the 
relevant field.

30 Fitter

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of “Fitter” With three years’ 
experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Mechanical Engineering from AICTE 
/recognized board of technical education or relevant Advanced 
Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the 
relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Mechanical Engineering from AICTE/UGC 
recognized Engineering College/ university with one-year experience
in the relevant field.

31 Floriculture &
Landscaping

NTC/ NAC passed in the trade of “Floriculture & Landscaping” 
with three-year experience in the relevant field.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Agriculture / Horticulture from a 
recognized board of education or relevant Advanced Diploma 
(Vocational) from DGT with two-year experience in the relevant 
field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Agriculture from UGC recognized university with 
one-year post qualification experience in the relevant field.



32 Food & Beverages
Service Assistant

NTC/ NAC passed in the trade of “Food & Beverages Service 
Assistant” with three years experience in the relevant field.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 Years) in Hotel Management/ Catering 
Technology from recognized board or relevant Advanced Diploma 
(Vocational) from DGT with two years experience in the relevant 
field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Hotel Management/ Catering Technology from UGC
recognized university/ institution with one year experience in the 
relevant field.

33 Food Production
(General)

NTC/ NAC passed in the trade of “Food Production (General)” with
three-year experience in the relevant field.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Hotel Management/ Catering 
Technology from a recognized board of education or relevant 
Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two-year experience
in the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Hotel Management/ Catering Technology/B Sc 
Hospitality and Hotel Administration (Approved by NCHMCT/ 
AICTE/Recognised University)  OR B.Sc Hotel Management and 
Culinary Arts (Approved by NCHMCT/AICTE/Recognised University)
OR Bachelor of Hotel Management and Catering Science (Approved 
by NCHMCT/AICTE/Recognised University)  OR   Bachelor of 
Management Studies in Hotel Management  (Approved by 
NCHMCT/ AICTE/Recognised University) from UGC recognized 
university with one-year experience in the relevant field.

34 Food Beverage

NTC/NAC passed in the trade of “Food Beverage” with three years
experience in relevant field..
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 Years) in Food Technology form recognized 
board of education or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from
DGT with two years’ experience in relevant industry.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Food Technology from UGC recognized university/ 
college with one year experience in relevant industry.



35 Footwear Maker

NTC/ NAC passed in the trade of “Footwear Maker” with three-
year experience in the relevant field.
OR
Three year Diploma in Leather Technology from a recognized board
of education or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT 
with two-year experience in the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Leather Technology from UGC recognized 
university with one year experience in the relevant field.

36 Foundryman

NTC/NAC passed in the trade of "Foundryman" with three-year 
experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Mechanical/Metallurgy Engineering from 
AICTE/ recognized board of technical education or relevant 
Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years’ 
experience in the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Mechanical/Metallurgy Engineering/Advanced 
Diploma in Foundry Technology from AICTE/UGC recognized 
Engineering College/ university with one-year experience in the 
relevant field.

37 Front Office
Assistant

NTC/ NAC passed in the trade of “Front Office Assistant” with 
three-year experience in the relevant field.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Hotel Management/ Catering 
Technology/ Commercial Practice from a recognized board of 
education or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT 
with two-year experience in the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Commerce / Hotel Management/ Catering 
Technology from UGC recognized university with one year 
experience in the relevant field.

38 Fruits and
Vegetables
Processing

NTC/NAC passed in “Fruits and Vegetables Processing” trade with 
three years experience in relevant field.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Food Technology / Post Harvest 
Management /Food Engineering/Food Processing  from recognized 
board or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with 
two years’ experience in relevant field/industry..
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Food Technology/Post Harvest Management/Food 
Engineering/Food Processing /BSc in Food Technology
 from UGC recognized university/college with One-year experience 



in relevant field/industry.

39 Health, Safety &
Environment

NTC/NAC passed in the trade of Health Safety and Environment 
with 3 years of post-qualification experience in the relevant field.
OR
National Examination Board Occupational Safety and Health 
(NEBOSH)/ Occupational Safety and Health Administrator (OSHA) 
Certification with one-year experience in the relevant field.
OR
Defense/ Para Military Forces Officer JCOs/NCOs with 10 years of 
experience in the relevant field.
OR
Post Graduate Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Industrial Safety 
Engineering/ Fire and Industrial Safety Engineering/ Health, Safety 
& Environment from recognized board of education or relevant 
Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two-year experience
in the relevant field..
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Fire & Safety Engineering/ Degree in Fire Science 
from AICTE/UGC recognized university/ college with one-year 
experience in the relevant field.

40 Health Sanitary
Inspector

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of “Health Sanitary Inspector” with 
three-year experience in the relevant field.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Sanitary Inspector from recognized 
board or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with 
two-year post qualification experience in the relevant field.



41 Horticulture

NTC/NAC passed in the trade of “Horticulture” or “Floriculture 
and Landscaping” with three years’ experience in the relevant 
field.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Horticulture/ Agriculture from 
recognized board of education or relevant Advanced Diploma 
(Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the relevant 
filed.
OR
B.Sc (Agriculture/Horticulture) from UGC recognized university with
two years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/B.E/B.Tech in Agriculture/Horticulture from AICTE/UGC 
recognized university with one-year experience in the relevant field.

42 Hospital
Housekeeping

NTC/ NAC passed in the trade of “Hospital Housekeeping” with 
three years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Hospital Administration / Healthcare
Management from a recognized board/ council of education or 
relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years’ 
experience in the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Hospital Administration/ Management / PG 
Diploma in Healthcare Management from UGC recognized university
with one-year experience in the relevant field.

43 Housekeeper

NTC/ NAC passed in the trade of “Housekeeper” with three-year 
experience in the relevant field.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Hospitality/ Hotel/ Healthcare 
Management from a recognized board/ council of education or 
relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two-year 
experience in the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Hospitality/ Hotel Management / PG Diploma in 
Healthcare Management from UGC recognized university/ college 
with one-year experience in the relevant field.



44 Human Resource
Executive

NTC/ NAC passed in the trade of “Human Resource Executive” 
with three years experience in the relevant field.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Human Resource Management from 
recognized board of education or relevant Advanced Diploma 
(Vocational) from DGT with two years experience in the relevant 
field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Human Resource Management from recognized 
UGC university/College with one year experience in the relevant 
field.

45

Information &
Communication

Technology System
Maintenance

NTC/NAC passed in the trade of “Information & Communication
Technology System Maintenance” with three years experience in 
the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Computer Science/IT/Electronics &
Communication from AICTE/ recognized board of technical 
education or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT 
with two years experience in the relevant field.
OR
Bachelor in Computer Science / Computer Application / IT OR 
NIELIT A Level from AICTE/UGC recognized university with two 
years experience in the relevant field.
OR
Post Graduate in Computer Science /Computer Application/ IT/
Electronics from AICTE/UGC recognized university with one year 
Experience in the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Engineering/ Technology in Computer Science/ IT/
Electronics & Communication AICTE/UGC recognized Engineering
College/ university with one year experience in the relevant field.

46
Instrument
Mechanic

(Chemical Plant)

NTC/ NAC passed in trade of “Instrument Mechanic (Chemical
Plant)” with 3 years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma Chemical/ Instrumentation/ Process Control
Instrumentation/ Engineering/ Technology AICTE/ recognized board 
of technical education or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) 
from DGT with two years’ experience in relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Chemical/ Instrumentation/ Process Control
instrumentation/ Engineering/ Technology from AICTE/UGC 
recognized Engineering College/ University with one year 
experience in relevant field



47 Industrial Painter

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of "Industrial Painter" with three 
years' experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Paint technology/Painting from AICTE/ 
recognized board of technical education or relevant Advanced 
Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the 
relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Paint Technology/ Bachelor of fine arts from 
AICTE/UGC recognized Engineering College/ university with one 
year experience in the relevant field.

48 Information
Technology

NTC/ NAC passed in the trade of IT/ICTSM with three years
experience in the relevant field..
OR
03 years Diploma from recognized Board/ Institution in Computer 
Science / IT from AICTE/recognized board of technical education or
relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years’ 
experience in the relevant field.
OR
Bachelor in Computer Science / Computer Application / IT OR 
PGDCA OR NIELIT “A” Level from AICTE/UGC recognized 
university with Two years experience in the relevant field.
OR
Computer Science /Computer Application / IT OR NIELIT “B” Level
from AICTE/UGC recognised university with one year experience in
the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Engineering/ Technology in Computer Science / IT
from AICTE/UGC recognized Engineering College/ university with 
one-year experience in the relevant field..

49 Instrument
Mechanic

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of "Instrument Mechanic" With
3 years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Instrumentation/Instrumentation and Control/ 
Electronics & Instrumentation/ Instrument Technology Engineering 
from AICTE/ recognized board of technical education or relevant 
Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years’ 
experience in the relevant field
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Instrumentation/ Instrumentation and Control/ 
Applied Electronics & Instrumentation/ Electronics & Instrumentation
Engineering from AICTE/UGC recognized Engg. College/ university 
with one-year experience in the relevant field.



50 Interior Design &
Decoration

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of “Interior Design & Decoration” 
With three years experience in the relevant field..
OR
03 years Diploma in Interior Design & Decoration/ Architecture/ 
Civil Engg. from AICT/ recognized board of technical education or 
relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years 
experience in relevant field..
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Interior Design & Decoration/ Architecture / Civil 
Engg. from AICTE/UGC recognized Engineering College/ university 
with one-year experience in relevant field..

51 IoT Technician
(Smart Agriculture)

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of "IoT Technician (Smart 
Agriculture)" With three years' experience in the relevant field.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Electronics / Electronics and 
telecommunication/ Electronics and communication/ Electronics & 
Instrumentation from AICTE/recognized board of technical 
education or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT 
with two years’ experience in the relevant field..
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Electronics / Electronics and Telecommunication/ 
Electronics and communication Engineering / Electronics & 
Instrumentation from AICTE/UGC recognized Engineering 
College/university with one-year experience in the relevant field.

52 IoT Technician
(Smart Healthcare)

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of “IoT Technician (Smart 
Healthcare)” With 3 years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Electronics/ Electronics and 
telecommunication/ Electronics and communication/ Bio medical 
Engineering from AICTE/recognized board of technical education or
relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years’ 
experience in the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Electronics/ Electronics and Telecommunication/ 
Electronics and communication Engineering/ Bio medical 
Engineering from AICTE/ UGC recognized Engineering College/ 
university with one-year experience in the relevant field



53 IoT Technician
(Smart City)

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of "IoT Technician (Smart City)" 
With three years' experience in the relevant field.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Electronics/ Electronics and 
telecommunication/ Electronics and communication/Electronics and 
Instrumentation from AICTE/recognized board of technical 
education or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT 
with two years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Electronics/ Electronics and Telecommunication/ 
Electronics and communication/Electronics and Instrumentation 
Engineering from AICTE/UGC recognized Engineering College/ 
university with one-year experience in the relevant field.

54
Laboratory

Assistant (Chemical
Plant)

NTC/ NAC passed in the Trade of Laboratory Assistant (Chemical 
Plant) with 3 years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Chemical/Petro Chemical Technology/ 
Engineering from AICTE/ recognized board of technical education 
or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with 2 years’
experience in relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Chemical/ Petro chemical Technology/ Engineering
from AICTE/UGC recognized Engineering College/ university with 
one year experience in the relevant field.

55 Leather Goods
Maker

NTC/ NAC passed in the trade of “Leather Goods Maker” with 
three-year experience in the relevant field.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Leather Technology from a 
recognized board of education or relevant Advanced Diploma 
(Vocational) from DGT with two-year experience in the relevant 
field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Leather Technology from UGC recognized 
university with one year experience in the relevant field.



56 Lift and Escalator
Mechanic

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of "Lift and Escalator Mechanic" 
with 3 years experience in the relevant field. 
OR
03 years Diploma in Electrical/ Electrical and Electronics 
Engineering from AICTE/ recognized board of technical education 
or relevant advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two 
years experience in the relevant field.         
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Electrical/ Electrical and Electronics Engineering 
from AICTE/UGC recognized engineering college/ university with 
one year experience in the relevant field.

57 Machinist Grinder

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of "Machinist Grinder" With
three years' experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Mechanical Engineering from AICTE/ 
recognized board of technical education or relevant Advanced 
Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the 
relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Mechanical Engineering from AICTE/UGC 
recognized college /university with one year experience in the 
relevant field

58 Machinist

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of “Machinist” with three years
experience in the relevant field..
OR
03 years Diploma in Mechanical Engineering from AICTE/ 
recognized board of technical education or relevant Advanced 
Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two-year experience in the 
relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Mechanical Engineering from AICTE/UGC 
recognized Engineering College/university with one year experience 
in the relevant field.

59 Marine Engine
Fitter

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of "Marine Engine Fitter" With three
years' experience in the relevant field.
OR 
03 years Diploma in Marine / Mechanical Engineering from AICTE/
recognized board of technical education or relevant Advanced Dip-
loma (Vocational) from DGT with two years experience in the 
relevant field
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Marine / Mechanical Engineering from AICTE/UGC
recognized Engg. College/university with one year experience in the



relevant field

60 Marine Fitter

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of "Marine Fitter" With three years' 
experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Mechanical/Electrical/Electronic Engineering 
from AICTE recognized board of technical education or relevant 
Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years 
experience in the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Mechanical/Electrical/Electronic Engineering, from 
AICTE/UGC recognized Engineering College /university with one 
year experience in the relevant field.

61 Marketing
Executive

NTC/ NAC passed in the trade of “Marketing Executive” with three
years’ experience in the relevant field. 
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Marketing from recognized board of
education or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT 
with two years’ experience in relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Marketing management from UGC recognized 
university/ college with one-year experience in relevant field.

62 Mason (Building
Constructor)

NTC/NAC passed in the trade of Mason (Building Constructor) with 
three years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in civil engineering from AICTE/ recognized 
board of technical education or relevant Advanced Diploma 
(Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the relevant 
field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in civil engineering from AICTE/UGC recognized 
Engineering College/ university with one-year experience in the 
relevant field.



63

Mechanic
Consumer
Electronic
Appliances

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of "Mechanic Consumer Electronic 
Appliances" With three years' experience in the relevant field.      
OR
03 years Diploma in Electronics/Electronics and Telecommunication/
Electronics and Communication from AICTE recognized board of 
technical education or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from
DGT with two years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Electronics/ Electronics and Telecommunication/ 
Electronics and Communication Engineering from AICTE/UGC 
recognized Engineering College/ university with one-year experience
in the relevant field.

64 Mechanic Two &
Three Wheeler

NTC/NAC passed in the trade of “Mechanic Two & Three Wheeler”
with three years’ experience in the relevant field. Must possess 
valid LMV and MCWG Driving License
OR
3 years Diploma in Automobile/Mechanical (specialization in 
automobile) from AICTE/ recognized board of technical education 
or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two 
years’ experience in the relevant field. Must possess valid LMV and
MCWG Driving License
OR
B.Voc /Degree in Automobile/ Mechanical Engineering (with 
specialization in Automobile) from AICTE/UGC recognized 
Engineering College/ university with one-year experience in the 
relevant field. Must possess valid LMV and MCWG Driving License

65 Mechanic Auto
Body Painting

NTC/NAC passed in the trade of "Mechanic Auto Body Painting" 
with three years’ experience in the relevant field
OR
3 years Diploma in Automobile/Mechanical (specialization in 
automobile) from AICTE/ recognized board of technical education 
or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two 
years’ experience in the relevant field
OR
B.Voc / Degree in Automobile / Mechanical Engg. (with 
specialization in Automobile) from AICTE/UGC recognized 
Engineering College/ university with one-year experience in the 
relevant field.



66 Mechanic Auto
Body Repair

NTC/NAC passed in the trade of "Mechanic Auto Body Repair" with
three years’ experience in the relevant field
OR
03 years Diploma in Automobile/ Mechanical (specialization in 
automobile) AICTE/ recognized board of technical education or 
relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years’ 
experience in the relevant field
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Automobile/ Mechanical Engg. (with specialization 
in Automobile) from AICTE/UGC recognized Engineering College/ 
university with one-year experience in the relevant field

67 Mechanic Lens/
Prism Grinding

NTC/NAC passed in the trade of “Mechanic Lens/ Prism Grinding” 
with three years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
3 years Diploma in Mechanical Engineering from AICTE/recognized 
board of technical education or relevant Advanced Diploma 
(Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the relevant 
field.
OR
B.Voc /Degree in Mechanical Engineering from AICTE/UGC 
recognized Engineering College/ university with one-year experience
in the relevant field.

68 Mechanic Mining
Machinery

NTC/NAC passed in the trade of “Mechanic Mining Machinery” 
with three years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Mechanical/ Mining Engineering from AICTE 
recognized board of technical education or relevant Advanced 
Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the 
relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Mechanical/Mining Engineering/Technology from 
AICTE/UGC recognized Engineering College/ university with one-
year experience in the relevant field.

69 Refrigeration and
Air Conditioning

Technician

NTC/NAC passed in the trade of “Mechanic Refrigeration & Air-
conditioner” with three years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Mechanical Engineering from AICTE 
recognized board of technical education or relevant Advanced 
Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the 
relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Mechanical Engineering from AICTE/UGC 



recognized Engineering College/ university with one-year experience
in the relevant field.

70
Mechanic

Agricultural
Machinery

NTC/NAC passed in the trade of “Mechanic Agricultural 
Machinery” with three years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Agriculture Engineering from AICTE recognized
board of technical education or relevant Advanced Diploma 
(Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the relevant 
field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Agriculture Engineering from AICTE/UGC 
recognized Engineering College/ university with one-year experience
in the relevant field.

71
Mechanic Auto
Electrical &

Electronics (MAEE)

NTC/NAC passed in the trade of "Mechanic Auto Electrical & 
Electronics"/ “Mechanic Motor Vehicle” with three years’ 
experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Automobile/ Mechanical / Electrical 
Engineering / Electronics & communication Engineering (with 
specialization in automobile) from AICTE/recognized board of 
technical education or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from
DGT with two years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
 B.Voc/Degree in Automobile/ Mechanical Engineering/ Electrical 
/Electronics & communication Engineering (with specialization in 
Automobile) from AICTE / UGC recognized Engineering College/ 
university with one-year experience in the relevant field.



72 Mechanic Diesel

NTC/NAC passed in the trade of “Mechanic Diesel” with three 
years’ experience in the relevant field. Must possess valid LMV 
driving license
OR
03 years Diploma in Automobile/ Mechanical (specialization in 
automobile) from AICTE/ recognized board of technical education 
or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two 
years’ experience in the relevant field. Must possess valid LMV 
driving license.
OR
 B.Voc /Degree in Automobile/ Mechanical Engg. (with 
specialization in Automobile) from AICTE/UGC recognized 
Engineering College/ university with one-year experience in the 
relevant field. Must possess valid LMV driving license

73 Mechanic Tractor

 NTC/NAC passed in the trade of “Mechanic Tractor /Mechanic 
Agricultural Machinery)" with three years’ experience in the 
relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Agriculture Engineering/ Automobile/ 
Mechanical Engg. (with specialization in (Automobile) from AICTE/ 
recognized board of technical education or relevant Advanced 
Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the 
relevant field..
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Agriculture Engineering/ Automobile/ Mechanical 
Engg. (with specialization in Automobile) from AICTE/UGC 
recognized Engineering College/ university with one-year experience
in the relevant field..

74 Milk & Milk
Product Technician

NTC/NAC passed in the trade of “Milk & Milk Product Technician”
with three-year experience in the relevant field.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Dairy Technology from a recognized
board of education or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from
DGT with two-year experience in the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Dairy Technology/ BSc (Food Science & Quality 
Control)/ B Sc ( Food Technology & Quality Assurance)/  B Sc 
( Food Science & Technology)  /   B Sc  (Food Technology) From a
Recognized University/
 B Voc in Food Processing Technology/Food Processing/Food 
Technology/Food Science or B Tech/ BE in Food  Technology/Food 
Engineering  & Technology)/Food engineering/Food Science & 



Technology From a Recognised University from UGC recognized 
university with one year experience in the relevant field.
)  OR Degree in Dairy Technology

75
Maintenance
Mechanic

(Chemical Plant)

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of "Maintenance Mechanic
(Chemical Plant)" With three years' experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Chemical Technology/ Engineering from 
AICTE/ recognized board of technical education or relevant 
Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years’ 
experience in the relevant field..
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Chemical Technology/ Engineering from 
AICTE/UGC recognized Engineering College/ university with one-
year experience in the relevant field

76 Mechanic Machine
Tool Maintenance

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of "Mechanic Machine Tool 
Maintenance" With three years' experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Mechanical Engineering from AICTE 
recognized board of technical education or relevant Advanced 
Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the 
relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Mechanical Engineering from AICTE/UGC 
recognized Engineering College/ university with one-year experience
in the relevant field.

77 Mechanic Motor 
Vehicle

NTC/NAC passed in the trade of “Mechanic Motor Vehicle” with
three years’  experience in the relevant  field. Must Possess  valid
LMV driving License. 
OR      
03  Years  Diploma  in  Automobile/Mechanical/Mechanical
(specialization in automobile)  Engineering from AICTE recognized
board  of  technical  education  or  relevant  Advanced  Diploma
(Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the relevant
field.Must Possess valid LMV driving License. 
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Automobile/ Mechanical/ Mechanical (specialization
in automobile) Engineering from AICTE/UGC recognized Engineering



College/ university with one-year experience in the relevant field.
Must Possess valid LMV driving License

78
Multimedia,
Animation &
Special Effects

NTC/NAC holder in Multimedia Animation & Special Effects trade 
with three years working experience in the relevant field.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Multimedia and Animation from 
recognized board of technical education or relevant Advanced 
Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years working experience 
in the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Multimedia and Animation from a UGC recognized
University with one year working experience in the relevant field.

79 Geriatric (Old Age)
Care

NTC/ NAC passed in the “Geriatric (Old Age) Care” trade with 
three-year experience in the relevant field.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Nursing or Midwifery from a 
recognized board of education or relevant Advanced Diploma 
(Vocational) from DGT with two-year experience in the relevant 
field..
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Nursing or Midwifery from UGC recognized 
university with one year experience in the relevant field.

80 Operator Advanced
Machine Tool

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of “Operator Advanced Machine
Tool” With three years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Mechanical/Production Engineering from 
AICTE recognized board of technical education or relevant 
Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years’ 
experience in the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Mechanical/ Production Engineering from
AICTE/UGC recognized Engineering College/ university with one 



year experience in the relevant field.

81 Painter (General)

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of "Painter (General)" With three 
years'experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Paint Technology/Painting from AICTE 
recognized board of technical education or relevant Advanced 
Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the 
relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Paint Technology/ Bachelor of fine arts from
AICTE/UGC recognized Engineering College/ university with one-
year experience in the relevant field.

82 Photographer

NAC/NTC passed in the trade of Digital Photographer/ 
Photographer with three years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Photography/ Cinematography / 
Videography from recognized board of education or relevant 
Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years’ 
experience in the relevant field.

83 Physiotherapy
Technician

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of "Physiotherapy Technician" With 
three years' experience in the relevant field.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in physiotherapy from recognized 
university/ board of education or relevant Advanced Diploma 
(Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the relevant 
field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in physiotherapy from UGC recognized university/ 
board with one year experience in the relevant field



84 Plastic Processing
Operator

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of "Plastic Processing Operator" With
three years experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Plastic Technology/ Engineering or Polymer 
Engineering from AICTE/ recognized board of technical education 
or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two 
years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Plastic Technology/ Engineering or Polymer 
Engineering from AICTE/UGC recognized Engineering College/ 
university with one-year experience in the relevant field.

85 Plumber

NTC / NAC passed in Plumber or relevant trade with 3 years' 
experience.
OR
03 years Diploma in Civil / Mechanical engineering from AICTE/ 
recognized board of technical education or relevant Advanced 
Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the 
relevant field
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Civil / Mechanical engineering from AICTE/UGC 
recognized Engineering College/ university with one-year experience
in the relevant field.

86 Pump Operator
Cum Mechanic

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of “Pump Operator cum Mechanic” 
with three-year post qualification experience in the relevant field
OR
03 years Diploma in Automobile/ Mechanical/ Mechanical 
(specialization in automobile)  Engineering from AICTE/ recognized 
board of technical education or relevant Advanced Diploma 
(Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the relevant 
field
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Automobile/ Mechanical/ Mechanical (specialization
in automobile)  Engineering from AICTE/UGC recognized 
Engineering College/ university with one-year experience in the 
relevant field.



87 Radiology
Technician

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of "Radiology Technician" with 
three- year post qualification experience in the relevant field
OR
Diploma(Minimum 2 years) in Radiology Technician from AICTE 
recognized board of technical education or relevant Advanced 
Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the 
relevant field..
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Radiology Technician/Radiation therapy technician 
from AICTE/UGC recognized Engineering College/ university with 
one-year experience in the relevant field.

88 Rubber Technician

NTC/NAC passed in the trade of “Rubber Technician” trade with 
Three years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in rubber technology from AICTE/ recognized 
board of technical education or relevant Advanced Diploma 
(Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the relevant 
field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Rubber Technology from AICTE/UGC recognized 
Engineering College/ university with one-year experience in the 
relevant field

89 Secretarial Practice
(English)

NTC/NAC passed in “Secretarial Practice (English)” trade with 
three years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Commercial Practice from 
recognized board of education or Advanced Diploma (Vocational) 
from DGT with two years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc. /Degree in Commerce/ Arts (with Short-hand & Typing) 
from UGC recognized university with one-year experience in the 
relevant field

90 Sewing Technology NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of “Sewing Technology” earlier 
named as “Cutting &Sewing” with 3 years experience in the 
relevant field. 
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Garment fabrication Technology/ 
Costume Design & Dress Making from recognized board of technical
education or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT 
with two years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Fashion & Apparel Technology from UGC 
recognized College /university with one-year experience in the 



relevant field.

91 Sheet Metal
Worker

 NTC / NAC passed in the trade of “Sheet Metal Worker” Trade 
with 3 years' experience in relevant field. 
OR
03 years Diploma in Mechanical Engineering/Tool & Die 
Engineering /Tool & Die Technology/ Manufacturing Engineering 
/Manufacturing Technology/ Metallurgy/Production 
Engineering/Production Technology from AICTE/ recognized board 
of technical education or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) 
from DGT with two years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Mechanical / Metallurgy / Production Engineering/
Mechatronics from AICTE/UGC recognized Engineering College/ 
university with one-year experience in the relevant field.

92
Smartphone

Technician Cum
App Tester

NTC/ NAC passed in the trade of “Smartphone Technician cum 
App Tester” With 3 years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Electronics/Electronics and Telecommunication/
Electronics and communication from AICTE/ recognized board of 
technical education or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from
DGT with two years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/ Degree in Electronics/ Electronics and Telecommunication/ 
Electronics and communication Engineering from AICTE/UGC 
recognized Engineering College/ university with one year experience
in the relevant field.



93 Software Testing
Assistant

NTC/ NAC passed in Software Testing Assistant trade with Three 
years experiences in relevant field. 
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Computer Engineering/Computer 
Science/ IT/Computer Hardware Engineering/Computer Hardware 
Maintenance, BCA, NIELIT (erstwhile DOEACC) A Level certificate 
from recognized Board of education or relevant Advanced Diploma 
(Vocational) from DGT with two years experiences in relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Engineering/Technology in Computer Science/ IT/ 
Computer Engineering, MCA/ MSc Computer Science/ BCA/ BSc 
Computer Science from AICTE/UGC recognized University with one 
year experience in relevant field.

94 Soil Testing And
Crop Technician

NTC/NAC passed in the trade of “Soil Testing and Crop 
Technician” with Three-year experience in relevant field.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Agriculture from recognized board 
of education or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) with two-
years experience in relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/BSc. (Agriculture)/ B. Tech. (Agriculture) from AICTE/UGC 
recognized university with one-year experience in relevant field..

95 Solar Technician
(Electrical)

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of "Solar Technician (Electrical)" 
With three years experience in the relevant field. 
OR
03 years Diploma in Electrical/ Electrical and Electronics 
Engineering from AICTE/ recognized board of technical education 
or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two 
years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Electrical/ Electrical and Electronics Engineering 
from AICTE/UGC recognized Engineering College/ university with 
one-year experience in the relevant field.

96 Spa Therapy NTC/NAC passed in the Spa Therapy trade with three years’ 
experience in the relevant field.
OR
Diploma (minimum 2 years) in Spa Therapy/ Management/ 
CIDESCO from recognized board of education or relevant Advanced
Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years post qualification 
experience in the relevant field.
OR
Post Graduate Diploma in Spa Therapy/ Management from 
recognized university/ college with one year experience in the 



relevant field.

97 Spinning
Technician

NTC/NAC passed in the Spinning Technician trade with 3 years 
experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Textile Technology from AICTE recognized 
board of technical education or relevant Advanced Diploma 
(Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the relevant 
field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Textile Technology/ Spinning Technology from 
AICTE/UGC recognized Engineering College/ university with one-
year experience in the relevant field.

98
Stenographer
Secretarial

Assistant (English)

NTC/ NAC passed in the trade of Stenographer and Secretarial 
Assistant (English)/Stenography(English) with three years’ experience
in the relevant field.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Commercial Practice from 
recognized board or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) with 
two years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
Degree in Commerce with KGTE Shorthand and Type Writing or 
Degree in Arts with (i) KGTE Shorthand and Type Writing & (ii) 
Office Automation Certificate from a UGC recognized university 
with one year experience in the relevant field.

99
Stenographer
Secretarial

Assistant (Hindi)

NTC/ NAC passed in the trade of Stenographer Secretarial Assistant
(Hindi)/ Stenography (Hindi) with three years’ experience in the 
relevant field.
OR 
 Relevant Diploma from AICTE or equivalent board with two years’
experience in the relevant field. 
OR
Relevant Degree from a UGC recognized university with one year 
experience in the relevant field



100

Surface
Ornamentation
Techniques
(Embroidery)

NTC/NAC passed in “Surface Ornamentation Techniques 
(Embroidery)” trade with three years’ experience in relevant field.
Or
Diploma (Minimum 2 years)in Dress Making / Garment fabricating 
technology /costume designing from recognized Board of education 
or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two 
years experiences in relevant field.
Or
B.Voc/Degree in Fashion & apparel Technology from UGC 
recognized university/ college with one year experience in relevant 
field.

101 Surveyor

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of “Surveyor” With three years’
experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Survey Engineering /Civil Engineering from 
AICTE /recognized board of technical education or relevant 
Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years’ 
experience in the relevant field..
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Survey Engineering / Civil Engineering from 
AICTE/UGC recognized Engineering College/ university with one-
year experience in the relevant field.

102 Tool & Die Maker
(Dies & Moulds)

NTC/NAC in the Trade of “Tool and Die Maker (Dies and Moulds) 
or Tool and Die Maker (Press Tools and Jigs & Fixtures)” with 
three years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Tool and Die making from AICTE recognized 
board of technical education or relevant Advanced Diploma 
(Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the relevant 
field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Mechanical Engineering from AICTE/UGC 
recognized Engineering College/ university with one-year experience
in the relevant field..

103 Tool & Die Maker
(Press Tools and
Jigs & Fixtures) 

NTC/NAC in the Trade of “Tool and Die Maker (Press Tools and 
Jigs & Fixtures) or Tool and Die Maker (Dies and Moulds)” with 
three-year experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Tool and Die making from AICTE recognized 
board of technical education or relevant Advanced Diploma 
(Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the relevant 
field.
OR



B.Voc/Degree in Mechanical Engineering from AICTE/UGC 
recognized Engineering College/ university with one-year experience
in the relevant field.

104 Technician Medical
Electronics

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of "Technician Medical Electronics" 
With three years' experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Electronics/ BME/ Medical Electronics from 
AICTE recognized board of technical education or relevant 
Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years’ 
experience in the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Electronics/ BME/ Medical Electronics Engineering 
from AICTE/UGC recognized Engineering College/ university with 
one-year experience in the relevant field..

105 Technician
Mechatronics

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of “Technician Mechatronics” With 
3 years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Mechanical/ Electrical/ Instrumentation/ 
Mechatronics Engineering from AICTE recognized board of technical
education or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT 
with two years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Mechatronics / Mechanical/ Instrumentation / 
Electrical Engineering from AICTE/UGC recognized Engineering 
College/ university with one-year experience in the relevant field.

106 Technician Power
Electronics Systems

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of "Technician Power Electronics 
System" With three years' experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Electronics/Electronics and Telecommunication/
Electronics and communication from AICTE recognized board of 
technical education or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from
DGT with two years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Electronics/ Electronics and Telecommunication/ 
Electronics and Communication Engineering from AICTE/UGC 
recognized Engineering College/ university with one-year experience
in the relevant field.



107
Textile Wet
Processing
Technician

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of "Textile Wet Processing 
Technician" with three years experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Textile Technology/Textile Processing from 
AICTE recognized board of technical education or relevant 
Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years 
Experience in the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/ Degree in Textile Technology /Textile Chemistry from 
AICTE/UGC recognized university/ college with one year experience
in the relevant field.

108 Tourist Guide

NTC/NAC passed in the trade of “Tourist Guide” with three years' 
experience in the relevant field.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Tour and Travel management from 
recognized board of education or relevant Advanced Diploma 
(Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the relevant 
field.
OR
Graduate with subject of Indian History from UGC recognized 
university with two years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
B. Voc/ Degree in Tourism from UGC recognized university with 
one year experience.

109 Travel & Tour
Assistant

NTC/NAC passed in the trade of “Travel & Tour Assistant” with 
three years' experience in the relevant field.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Tour and Travel management from 
recognized board of education or relevant Advanced Diploma 
(Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the relevant 
field.
OR
Graduate with subject of Indian History from UGC recognized 
university/ college with two years’ experience in the relevant field
OR
B.Voc/ Degree in Tourism from UGC recognized university/ college 
with one year experience in relevant field



110 Turner

NTC/NAC passed in the trade of "Turner" with three years’ 
experience in the relevant field.
OR
3 years Diploma in Mechanical Engineering from AICTE recognized 
board of technical education or relevant Advanced Diploma 
(Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the relevant 
field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Mechanical Engineering from AICTE/UGC 
recognized Engineering College/ university with one-year experience
in the relevant field.

111 Video Cameraman

NAC/NTC passed in the trade of Video Cameraman with three 
years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in Cinematography/ Videography from 
recognized board of education/ Institution or relevant Advanced 
Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years’ experience in the 
relevant field.

112
Weaving

Technician for Silk
& Woolen Fabrics

NTC/ NAC passed in the “Weaving Technician for Silk & Woolen 
Fabrics” trade with three-year experience in the relevant field.
OR
Diploma (Minimum 2 years) in textile/ weaving from a recognized 
board of education or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from
DGT with two-year experience in the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/ Degree in Textile/ Weaving from UGC recognized university 
with one year experience in the relevant field.

113 Weaving
Technician

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of "Weaving Technician" with three 
years experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Textile Technology from AICTE recognized 
board of education/ Institute or relevant Advanced Diploma 
(Vocational) from DGT with two years experience in the relevant 
field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Textile Technology from AICTE/UGC recognized 
university/ college with one year experience in relevant field.



114 Welder

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of “Welder or Welder (Gas & 
Electric) or Welder (GMAW& GTAW) or Welder (Pipe) or Welder 
(Structural) or Welder (Fabrication & Fitting) or Welder (Welding &
Inspection)” with three years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
03 years Diploma in Mechanical and allied from AICTE/ recognized
technical board of education or relevant Advanced Diploma 
(Vocational) from DGT with two years experience in relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Mechanical/ Metallurgy/ Production Engineering/ 
Mechatronics from AICTE /UGC recognized university/ college with 
one year experience in relevant field.

115 Wireman

NTC/NAC passed in the Trade of “Wireman” with three years’ 
experience in the relevant field. 
OR
03 years Diploma in Electrical / Electrical and Electronics 
Engineering from AICTE recognized board of technical education or
relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) from DGT with two years 
experience in the relevant field
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Electrical/ Electrical and Electronics Engineering 
from AICTE/UGC recognized Engineering College/ university with 
one year experience in the relevant field

116 Arithmetic  Cum
Drawing Instructor

NTC/ NAC in any one of the  engineering group of trades which 
has Engineering Drawing with three years’ experience or 
NTC/NAC in Draughtsman Mechanical /Civil  with three years’ 
experience. 
OR
03 years Diploma in Engineering from AICTE/ recognized Board of 
Technical Education or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) 
from DGT with two years’ experience in the relevant field.
OR
B.Voc/Degree in Engineering from AICTE/ UGC recognized 
Engineering College/ University with one year Experience in the 
relevant field.


